PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		Name	Execution Date			
Wi-LAN Inc			01/06/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: Wi-LAN USA, INC						
Street Address:	225 S 6th Street, Suite 2800					
City:	Minneapolis					
State/Country:	MINNESOTA					
Postal Code:	55402					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9						
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		5371734				
Patent Number: 6		6990218				
Patent Number: 671		714551		5371734		
Patent Number: 66004		481		80		
Patent Number: 62329		969		\$360.00		
Patent Number: 62400		088				
Patent Number: 62601		168		đ		
Patent Number: 56315		503				
Patent Number: 58545		595				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (613)688-4894						
Phone: 613-288-3258						

 Phone:
 613-288-3258

 Email:
 gplaunt@wilan.com

 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Correspondent Name:
 Wi-Lan Inc.

PATENT REEL: 027493 FRAME: 0176

501778285

	11 Holland Avenue, Suite 608 Ottawa, CANADA K1Y 4S1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Grahame Plaunt
Total Attachments: 2 source=20120106144350662#page1.tif source=20120106144350662#page2.tif		

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the 6th day of January, 2012 by and between Wi-LAN USA, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Florida, United States ("<u>WiLAN USA</u>") and Wi-LAN Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Canada (the "<u>Vendor</u>").

WHEREAS the Vendor owns all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to means: all patents listed on <u>Schedule "A"</u> hereto, including all inventions therein disclosed (the "<u>Subject Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS the Vendor has agreed to assign all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Subject Patents to WiLAN USA;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, the Vendor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to WiLAN USA (1) all of the Vendor's interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Subject Patents, (2) the sole right to collect any damages for past, current and future infringement of each of the Subject Patents to the extent not covered by license agreements or forbearances existing as of the date hereof that have been expressly disclosed to WiLAN USA prior to the date hereof and (3) the right to sue for past, current and future infringement of each of the Subject Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Vendor has caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

WI-LAN INC.

Signed:

Name: Shaun McEwan Title: Chief Financial Officer, Wi-LAN Inc.

Country of Canada City of Ottawa

On this 6th day of January, 2012, before me appeared Shaun McEwan, to me personally known who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Chief Financial Officer of the Vendor as named in the Assignment above and that such Assignment was signed on behalf of the Vendor, and such person acknowledged the Assignment to be the free and authorized act and deed of the Vendor.

)

)

Notary Public My commission expires: _ $A \cdot (q \leq q \mid \ell)$



PATENT REEL: 027493 FRAME: 0178

Schedule A

Application No.	Patent No.
08/011,415	5,371,734
10/266,596	6,990,218
09/620,301	6,714,551
08/661,440	6,600,481
09/200,481	6,232,969
09/088,950	6,240,088
09/159,523	6,260,168
08/307,933	5,631,503
08/504,407	5,854,595



PATENT REEL: 027493 FRAME: 0179

RECORDED: 01/06/2012